Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled

19-5117

IN THE

United States Court Of Appeals FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

LEVEL THE PLAYING FIELD, PETER ACKERMAN, GREEN PARTY OF THE UNITED STATES AND LIBERTARIAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, INC.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—v.—

FEDERAL ELECTIONS COMMISSION,

Defendant-Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CORRECTED BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE INDEPENDENT VOTER PROJECT, ADMIRAL JAMES STAVRIDIS, SENATOR JOSEPH ROBERT KERREY, SENATOR JOSEPH ISADORE LIEBERMAN, THE HONORABLE CLARINE NARDI RIDDLE, THE HONORABLE DAVID M. WALKER, AND THE HONORABLE CHRISTINE TODD WHITMAN IN SUPPORT APPELLANTS

CORY J. BRIGGS BRIGGS LAW CORPORATION 99 East "C" Street, Suite 111 Upland, CA 91786 cory@briggslawcorp.com STEPHEN CHAD PEACE PEACE & SHEA LLP 2700 Adams Avenue, Suite 204 San Diego, CA 92116 *Pending Admission* chad@peaceshae.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Independent Voter Project, Admiral James Stavridis, Senator Joseph Robert Kerrey, Senator Joseph Isadore Lieberman, The Honorable Clarine Nardi Riddle, The Honorable David M. Walker, and The Honorable Christine Todd Whitman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTiii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE 1
INTRODUCTION
ARGUMENT7
I. CPD'S 15% RULE CONFLICTS WITH ITS MISSION STATEMENT AND IGNORES THE IMPORTANT ROLE THAT THIRD-PARTY CANDIDATES PLAY IN A HEALTHY REPUBLIC
II. CPD's 15% RULE HAS, AND WILL CONTINUE TO, PREVENT THIRD- PARTY AND INDEPENDENT CANDIDATES FROM PARTICIPATING IN THE DEMOCRATIC PROCESS, LEAVING NON-PARTISAN VOTERS UNREPRESENTED
III. CPD'S 15% RULE IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE MANNER IN WHICH WE ELECT OUR PRESIDENT AND OUTSOURCES DETERMINATION FOR PARTICIPATION TO PRIVATE COMPANIES 12
A. CPD'S 15% RULE OFFENDS THE VERY DEMOCRATIC PRINCIPLES THE UNITED STATES PROMOTES ABROAD
B. CPD'S 15% RULE IS PART OF AN ANTICOMPETITIVE ELECTION FRAMEWORK THAT DISENFRANCHISES A PLURALITY OF AMERICAN VOTERS
IV. CONCLUSION16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	.6
Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones, 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	1
Illinois Elections Bd. v. Socialist Workers Party, 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	. 6
Nader v. Schaffer, 429 U.S. 989 (1976) 1	. 1
New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	.6
Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	0

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Katherine M. Gehl and Michael E. Porter, <i>Why Competition in the Politics Industry</i> <i>is Failing America</i> (Harvard Business School ed., 2017)4, 5, 11, 12
National Conference of State Legislatures. <i>State Primary Election Types</i> , http://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/primary-types.aspx11
Our Mission, CPD, http://www.debates.org/index.php?page=about-cpd5
<i>Party Affiliation</i> , GALLUP (2017), http://www.gallup.com/poll/15370/party-affiliation.aspx
<i>Republican Party Platform of 1860</i> , THE AMERICAN PRESIDENCY PROJECT (May 17, 1860), http://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/ws/index.php?pid=296206
Socialist Labor Party Platform -1896 (Jul. 4, 1896), http://projects.vassar.edu/1896/slpplatform.html
Ted G. Jelen, Ross For Boss: The Perot Phenomenon and Beyond (2001)
